

**Envato Pty Ltd and controlled entities
Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023**

Envato Pty Ltd and controlled entities
Financial Statements – June 30, 2023

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	3
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Independent Auditor's Report	27

Envato Pty Ltd and controlled entities
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended June 30, 2023

	Note	<u>2023</u>
		<u>USD'000</u>
Revenue from ordinary activities	5	190,313
Direct costs		(52,302)
Employee costs		(54,878)
Service provider expenses		(4,666)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment		(2,843)
Data and software expenses		(12,467)
Marketing expenses		(25,790)
Travel expenses		(653)
Rental expenses		(77)
Professional fees	6	(6,832)
Foreign exchange loss		(1,537)
Other expenses (net of other income)		(1,636)
Operating Profit		<u>26,632</u>
Finance income		842
Finance costs		(105)
Share of losses of associates accounted for using the equity method	8	(236)
Profit before income tax		<u>27,133</u>
Income tax expense	9	(8,081)
Profit for the period		<u>19,052</u>
Other comprehensive Income		
<i>Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss.</i>		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		38
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss.</i>		
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	7	655
Other comprehensive income for the period		<u>693</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>19,745</u>

The above Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Envato Pty Ltd and controlled entities
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at June 30, 2023

	Note	June 30, 2023 <u>USD'000</u>
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalent	11	84,895
Trade and other receivables	12	5,122
Current tax receivable	9	64
Derivative financial instruments		218
Total Current Assets		<u>90,299</u>
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	13	1,328
Intangible assets	14	5,571
Right-of-use assets	15	724
Non-current prepayments		1,620
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	7	1,894
Investments accounted for using the equity method	8	5,904
Deferred tax asset	16	10,044
Total Non-Current Assets		<u>27,085</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>117,384</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	17	26,445
Lease liabilities	18	650
Provisions	19	20,972
Derivative financial instruments		-
Deferred revenue	20	45,501
Current tax payable	9	3,965
Total Current Liabilities		<u>97,533</u>
Non-Current Liabilities		
Provisions	19	1,186
Lease liabilities	18	-
Total Non-Current Liabilities		<u>1,186</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>98,719</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>18,665</u>
EQUITY		
Contributed equity	21	14
Retained earnings		16,870
Other reserves	23	1,781
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>18,665</u>

The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Envato Pty Ltd and controlled entities
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended June 30, 2023

	<u>Contributed equity</u> <u>USD'000</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u> <u>USD'000</u>	<u>Other reserves</u> <u>USD'000</u>	<u>Total</u> <u>USD'000</u>
Balance as at July 1, 2022	14	27,818	1,088	28,920
Profit for the year	-	19,052	-	19,052
Other comprehensive income	-	-	693	693
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	19,052	693	19,745
Dividends paid	-	(30,000)	-	(30,000)
Balance as at June 30, 2023	14	16,870	1,781	18,665

The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Envato Pty Ltd and controlled entities
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

	Note	2023 <u>USD'000</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Receipts from customers		207,764
Payments to suppliers and employees		<u>(173,398)</u>
		34,366
Interest paid		(37)
Interest received		842
Income taxes received		<u>1,559</u>
Net cash from operating activities	10	36,730
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	13	(526)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		52
Payments for content purchased	14	(2,222)
Payments on internally generated software	14	<u>(4,549)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		(7,245)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Principal elements of lease payments		(655)
Payment of dividends	22	<u>(30,000)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities		(30,655)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(1,170)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		<u>86,065</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	11	<u>84,895</u>

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Envato Pty Ltd and controlled entities
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

NOTE 1: General information

Envato Pty Ltd ("parent entity") is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. The financial statements are for the Consolidated Entity (referred to hereafter as the "Consolidated Entity", "Group" or "Envato") consisting of Envato Pty Ltd (referred to hereafter as the "Company" or "parent entity") and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the financial year ended June 30, 2023.

The addresses of the Company's registered office and principal place of business are shown below:

Registered office

C/O Thrive Governance & Growth Partners
16 Middle Street
Highgate Hill QLD 4101
Australia

Principal place of business

Level 7
180 Flinders Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
Australia

NOTE 2: Basis of preparation

The purpose of these consolidated financial statements is to meet the reporting requirements of Rule 3-05 of Regulation S-X which requires one year of audited financial statements. As a result, these financial statements do not include comparative figures for the prior years as required by IFRS 1 "First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards".

The Group's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023 are the first general purpose financial statements (GPFS) issued by the Group that comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), with the exception that these consolidated financial statements do not include comparative figures or required transition disclosures as required by IFRS 1 "First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards", which constitute departures from IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The financial statements comprise the consolidated financial statements of the Group. For the purposes of preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Company is a for-profit entity.

In preparing the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, the Group applied IFRS 1, with a transition date of July 1, 2021.

The Group has not applied any exemptions under IFRS 1. The significant accounting policies used in the preparation and presentation of these financial statements are provided below.

The financial statements are consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Refer to note 24 (b) "Interest in Subsidiaries" for the list of controlled entities.

The financial statements are based on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments, which have been measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in United States dollars (USD) and are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise noted.

New and revised IFRS Standards in issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- IFRS S1 General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information
- IFRS S2 Climate-related Disclosures
- IAS 1 Amendments regarding Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
- IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates - Amendments regarding Lack of Exchangeability
- IFRS 16 Amendments regarding Lease liability in sale and leaseback
- IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Amendments regarding Supplier Finance Arrangements
- IFRS 17, Insurance Contracts
- IFRS 18 - Presentation and disclosure of financial statements (amendments)
- IFRS 19 - Subsidiaries without public accountability disclosures (amendments)

Management does not expect that the adoption of the Standards listed above will have a material impact on the financial statements of the Group in future periods.

NOTE 3 Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Principles of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated, unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company.

(ii) Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case where the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting, after initially being recognised at cost.

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates and joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

Where the Group's share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity-accounted investees have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

(b) Revenue recognition

The Group derives revenue from granting access to a separate online subscription platform where subscribers can download digital creative assets with separate individual licences as well as from the facilitating of purchases and sales of digital creative assets through an online marketplace.

To determine whether to recognise revenue and at what amount, the Group applies a five-step model:

1. Identifying the contract with a customer.
2. Identifying the performance obligations within the customer contract.
3. Determining the transaction price.
4. Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations.
5. Recognising revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied.

The Group recognises revenue when (or as) they transfer control of goods or services to a customer at the amount to which the entity expects to be entitled. Depending on whether certain criteria are met, revenue is recognised:

- Over time, in a manner that depicts the entity's performance; or
- At a point in time, when control of the goods or services has transferred to the customer.

The Group assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as the principal or the agent. This determination requires judgement and consideration of all relevant facts and circumstances.

The Group is acting as a principal when the nature of its promise is to provide the goods or services itself. Features which indicate that the Group is acting as a principal include:

- (a) the Group has the primary responsibility for providing access to the subscription platform where users can obtain separate license of digital assets;
- (b) the Group has latitude in establishing prices, either directly or indirectly, for example, by providing additional goods or services.

The Group is acting as an agent when the nature of its promise is to arrange for the goods or services to be provided by another party. The Group expenses contract acquisition costs as incurred, to the extent that the amortization period would otherwise be one year or less.

(i) Platform subscriptions fees

The Group also provides several platform subscriptions which allow users to:

- Download digital assets
- Create mockups and videos
- Access tutorials
- Access marketing tools

Customers are required to pay in advance for access to the services with the relevant payment due dates and service periods specified in each contract. Revenue is recognised over time based on estimated consumption patterns.

For platform subscriptions fees, the Group meets the criteria of the principal set out above and therefore recognises the gross sales price.

Revenue is recorded net of sales and consumption taxes, after considering any applicable discounts or refunds.

(ii) Platform one-time service fees:

The Group provides a collection of themed marketplaces where people buy and sell creative digital assets and offers single purchase customised products and services for sale. Revenue is recognised when or as the Group has transferred control of the assets to the customer, or in the case of services, on completion of the service.

Where the Group meets the criteria of the principal set out above it recognises the gross sales price. If it is identified as acting as an agent, revenue is recognised as the amount of commission receivable. For the platform one-time service fees, the Group is acting as an agent and therefore recognises the amount of commission receivable.

Revenue is recorded net of sales and consumption taxes and after considering any applicable discounts or refunds.

(iii) Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and on demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(d) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

(i) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is measured initially at cost. Cost includes all directly attributable expenditure incurred including costs to get the asset ready for its use as intended by management and an estimate of any expenditure expected to be incurred at the end of the asset's useful life, including restoration, rehabilitation and decommissioning costs.

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is reviewed annually by the directors for indications of impairment. If any such indications exist, an impairment test is carried out and any impairment losses on the assets recognised.

The cost of fixed assets constructed within the entity includes the cost of materials, direct labour, borrowing costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads.

All subsequent costs such as repairs and maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

(ii) Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets is depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives (commencing from the time the asset is ready for use). Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either, the unexpired period of the lease, or the estimated useful lives of the improvements.

The depreciable amount is the carrying value of the asset less estimated residual amounts. The residual amount is based on what a similar asset of the expected condition of the asset at the end of its useful life could be sold for.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are:

Class of Fixed asset	Depreciation rate
Property, plant and equipment	5% - 50%
Leasehold improvements	Over the life of the lease

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are included in the profit and loss.

(e) Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, with the exception of financial assets and financial liabilities fair value through profit or loss, where transaction costs are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, except for trade receivables that do not have a significant financing component which are measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

(i) Financial assets

(1) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within 30-60 days and are therefore all classified as current. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional. The Group holds the trade receivables with the objective of collecting the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses.

The consolidated entity applies the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been Grouped based on days overdue.

Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses.

(2) Term deposits

Term deposits comprise of deposits with a maturity of more than three months from the date of acquisition which are not held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments. They are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest is accrued over the term of the deposit and is received periodically.

(3) Other assets

Other assets include security deposits and are held at amortised cost.

(4) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Group classifies financial assets at fair value through profit or loss if they are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term, i.e., are held for trading. They are presented as current assets if they are expected to be sold within 12 months after the end of the reporting period; otherwise, they are presented as non-current assets.

(5) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading are eligible for an irrevocable election at inception to be measured at FVTOCI. Under this category, subsequent movements in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Due to lack of observable inputs, the Group categorises its investment in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) into Level 3. The Group determines fair value by looking at the median enterprise value to revenue ratio for the Australian software-as-a-service sector based on available data.

(6) Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received. On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

(7) Impairment

The Group will recognise a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

(ii) Financial liabilities and equity

(1) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recorded at cost. Trade and other payables are unsecured and generally settled within agreed supplier terms.

(2) Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

(3) Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

(f) Income tax

(1) Current Tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

A provision is recognised for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain but it is considered probable that there will be a future outflow of funds to a tax authority. The provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amount expected to become payable. The assessment is based on the judgement of tax professionals within the Group supported by previous experience in respect of such activities and in certain cases based on specialist independent tax advice.

(2) Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination and on initial recognition of lease liabilities and Right-of-use assets under IFRS 16) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, a deferred tax liability is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(3) Current tax and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

(g) Tax consolidation

Envato Pty Ltd and its wholly-owned Australian resident entities are members of a tax-consolidated Group under Australian tax law. Envato Pty Ltd is the head entity within the tax-consolidated Group. In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, the Company also recognises the current tax liabilities and assets and deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and relevant tax credits of the members of the tax-consolidated Group.

Amounts payable or receivable under the tax funding arrangement between the Company and the entities in the tax-consolidated Group are determined using a 'separate taxpayer within Group' approach to determine the tax contribution amounts payable or receivable by each member of the tax-consolidated Group. This approach results in the tax effect of transactions being recognised in the legal entity where that transaction occurred, and does not tax effect transactions that have no tax consequences to the Group. The same basis is used for tax allocation within the tax-consolidated Group.

(h) Impairment

At each reporting date, the directors review the carrying values of its assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, is compared to the asset's carrying value. Any excess of the asset's carrying value over its recoverable amount is expensed to the profit and loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount. In such case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease to the extent that the revaluation reserve relates to that asset.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.

(i) Intangible assets

Trademarks, licences, and website domains are recognised at cost. Intangibles with an indefinite life are tested at each balance date for impairment and are carried at cost, less any accumulated impairment losses.

Assets with a finite life are carried at cost, less accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses. Intangibles with a finite life are amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful life. Amortisation is included in depreciation and amortisation expenses in the profit and loss.

Class of intangible asset	Depreciation/Amortisation rate
Purchased software	25%
Other intangibles	25% - 50%
Internally generated software	25% - 33.33%
Purchased content	100%

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

The Group had purchased content under certain specific contractual arrangements. The purchased content was amortised based on when the Group gains or loses control over such assets in accordance with the terms and conditions stipulated in the contract.

(j) Long term prepayments

The Group incurs spend on activities which is expected to provide support to its revenue generating activities for a period greater than 12 months. The Group classifies these expenses as long term non-current prepayments and expenses monthly to its cost of sales on a straight line basis. The useful life of this asset is calculated based on the terms and conditions of the underlying contracts.

(k) Leases

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable,
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date,
- amounts expected to be payable by the Group under residual value guarantees,
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Group, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

The Group is exposed to potential future increases in variable lease payments based on an index or rate, which are not included in the lease liability until they take effect. When adjustments to lease payments based on an index or rate take effect, the lease liability is reassessed and adjusted against the right-of-use asset.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance costs. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability,
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received,
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. If the Group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life. The Group chose not to revalue the right-of-use asset.

(l) Employee benefits

(1) Wages, salaries and annual leave

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in current liabilities in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Contributions are made by the Group to superannuation funds nominated by employees and are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they occurred.

(2) Long service leave

The liability for long service leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Long service leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date is recognised in current liabilities and is measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

(m) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present (legal or constructive) obligation because of a past event, it is probable the Group will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, considering the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

(n) Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions during the year are converted to the functional currency at the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. At balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value which are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

The results and financial position of foreign operations (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) which have a functional currency different from the presentation currency, are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet.
- income and expenses for each statement of profit or loss and statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

(o) Goods and service tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, VAT and other indirect taxes, except where the amount of tax incurred is not recoverable from the relevant taxation authority. In these circumstances, the tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST, VAT and other indirect taxes.

(p) Going concern

The directors have, at the time of approving the financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

NOTE 4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the directors of the Group to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

The disclosure of critical judgements in applying the Group's accounting policies, and key sources of estimation uncertainty have been included below.

Key estimate - Global sales tax provisions

The Group has created a provision for potential global sales tax exposures across all its products. At June 30, 2023, the provision was USD 18,122 thousand. The Group bases this provision on a weighted probability of estimated exposures by country, supported by various external sources for a guide on the applicability of sales tax. However, the actual exposure could be greater or lesser than the provided amounts, depending on the taxation laws in each country and the application of these laws to the Group.

Key estimate - Internally generated intangible assets – Useful life

The Group incurs spend on internal development of software to support its revenue generating activities. At June 30, 2023, the carrying amount of this software was USD 5,550 thousand. The Group estimates the useful life of the internally generated software to be 1-4 years based on the expected technical obsolescence of such assets.

Key estimate - Revenue - Principal vs Agent

The Group assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as the principal or the agent. This significantly impacts the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss under IFRS 15. This determination requires judgement and consideration of all relevant facts and circumstances.

The assessment includes high level of judgement around analysis of various factors including but not limited to:

- whether the Group has discretion with respect to accepting and rejecting orders from customers,
- whether the Group is responsible for sales strategy,
- whether the Group is the party that the customer believes is responsible for fulfilling the promise, and
- whether the Group has discretion on setting prices that are substantive.

For the platform one-time service fees, the Group has determined that it meets the criteria of acting as an agent and therefore recognises the amount of commission receivable as revenues. For platform subscriptions fees, the Group has determined that it meets the criteria of acting as a principal and therefore recognises the gross sales price. This assessment is reviewed when any change is made to the terms and conditions in the contract with customers.

NOTE 5 Revenue

The Group reports its revenues from external customers for each Group of similar products and services. The amounts of revenues reported is based on the financial information used to produce the Group's financial statements.

(1) The following represents the Group's revenue based on product and services:

Platform subscriptions fees	Subscription platforms that allows subscribers to download and use digital assets and to download an unlimited number of licensed customised mockup and videos for the duration of the subscription.
Platform one-time service fees	This category includes revenue generated from collection of online marketplaces, where people buy and sell creative digital assets. Digital assets can be websites themes and templates, code, video, audio, graphics, photos or 3D files.

	June 30, 2023
	USD'000
The following represents the Group's revenue based on product and services:	
Platform subscriptions fees	152,859
Platform one-time service fees	37,454
Total revenue from ordinary activities	190,313

Note 6 Professional Services

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Consulting	(5,420)
Managed Services	(383)
Other	(1,029)
Total professional services	<u>(6,832)</u>

Note 7 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

During the financial years ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018, the Group purchased 6.0085% of the shares in Looka Inc. (previously known as Logojoy Inc.)

Due to lack of observable inputs for the asset or liability, the Group categorises its investment in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) as Level 3.

The methodology used by the Group in determining the fair value of its investment in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) is described in the note (i) under significant accounting policies.

	<u>FVTOCI</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Carrying amount as at July 1, 2022	1,239
Revaluation (losses)/gains recognised in other comprehensive income	655
Carrying amount as at June 30, 2023	<u>1,894</u>

Note 8 Share of profits/(losses) of associates accounted for using the equity method

During the financial year ended June 30, 2022, the Group purchased 29.9% of the shares in Music Vine Limited ('Musicvine'), an unlisted company incorporated in the United Kingdom. The Group has determined that it has significant influence over Musicvine. The director of the Group determined that the investment in associate is not material as it does not play a significant role in the Group's profitability.

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Carrying amount of Investment in associates accounted for using the equity method	5,904
Total balance of Investment in associates accounted for using the equity method	<u>5,904</u>

The amount presented in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in relation to the investment in the associate is as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Group's share of the loss of associate	(236)
Total Share of profits/(losses) of associates accounted for using the equity method	<u>(236)</u>

Note 9 Income tax**(a) Income tax expense**

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Current tax	
Current tax on profits for the year	(9,282)
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	(1,121)
Total current tax expense	<u>(10,403)</u>

Deferred income tax	
Increase in deferred tax assets	3,784
Increase in deferred tax liabilities	(2,529)
Adjustments for deferred tax of prior periods	1,067
Total deferred tax expense	<u>2,322</u>
Income tax expense	<u>(8,081)</u>

(b) Reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2022: 30%)	(8,140)
Effect of lower tax rates for foreign subsidiaries	120
Tax effect of amounts that are not deductible (taxable) in determining taxable income:	
Other non-deductible expenses	(45)
Tax accrual release	38
	<u>(7)</u>
Adjustments for tax of prior period	(54)
Income tax expense	<u>(8,081)</u>

Below table provides the balances of the tax receivable and payable as at the end of the financial year

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Current tax receivable	<u>64</u>
Current tax payable	<u>3,965</u>

Note 10 Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash from operating activities

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Profit after income tax expense for the year ended June 30, 2023	<u>19,052</u>
Adjustments for:	
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	3,482
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	61
Gain on forward exchange contract	(1,178)
Net foreign exchange gains on net assets	(189)
Loss on investment accounted using equity method	235
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of business combinations:	
Increase in trade and other receivables	(1,679)
Increase in deferred tax assets	(2,320)
Increase in net tax payable	9,133
Decrease in trade and other payables	(2,487)
Increase in deferred revenue	7,603
Increase in provisions	5,017
Net cash from operating activities	<u>36,730</u>

Note 11 Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>84,895</u>

Note 12 Trade and other receivables**June 30, 2023****USD'000**

Trade receivables	33
Prepayments	2,477
Accrued income	1,316
Other receivables	1,296
Trade and other receivables total	5,122

Trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing.

Note 13 Property, plant and equipment

	<u>Property, plant and equipment</u>	<u>Leasehold improvements</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>
Balance at 1 July 2022			
Cost	2,828	444	3,272
Accumulated depreciation	(1,448)	(118)	(1,566)
Net book amount	1,380	326	1,706
Year ended June 30, 2023			
Opening net book amount	1,380	326	1,706
Additions	526	-	526
Depreciation expense	(778)	(203)	(981)
Disposals	(91)	-	(91)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	136	32	168
Closing net book amount	1,173	155	1,328
Balance at June 30, 2023			
Cost	3,186	495	3,681
Accumulated depreciation	(2,013)	(340)	(2,353)
Net book amount	1,173	155	1,328

Note 14 Intangible assets

	<u>Purchased software</u>	<u>Content IP</u>	<u>Purchased content</u>	<u>Domain names</u>	<u>Internally generated software</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>
Balance at 1 July 2022						
Cost	13,251	1,100	-	17	2,318	16,686
Accumulated amortisation	(12,406)	(895)	-	-	(124)	(13,425)
Accumulated impairment	(845)	(205)	-	-	-	(1,050)
Net book amount	-	-	-	17	2,194	2,211
Year ended June 30, 2023						
Opening net book amount	-	-	-	17	2,194	2,211
Additions	-	-	602	-	4,549	5,151
Amortisation expense	-	-	(584)	-	(925)	(1,509)
Disposals at net book value	-	-	-	(14)	-	(14)
Impairment expense	-	-	-	-	(268)	(268)
Closing net book amount	-	-	18	3	5,550	5,571
Balance at June 30, 2023						
Cost	8,751	1,100	602	3	6,867	17,323
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(8,751)	(1,100)	(584)	-	(1,317)	(11,752)
Net book amount	-	-	18	3	5,550	5,571

During the financial year, the Group disposed fully amortised intangible assets under the category "Purchased software" worth USD 4,500 thousand. At 30 June 2023, the carrying amount of the long term prepayment was \$1,620 thousand.

Note 15 Right-of-use asset

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Buildings	
Cost	1,676
Accumulated depreciation	(952)
	<u>724</u>
Additions to the Right-of-use assets	<u>598</u>
	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Depreciation recognised in the statement of profit or loss	<u>(772)</u>

Note 16 Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances (after offset) for financial reporting purposes:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>July 1, 2022</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:		
In house software development	815	1,380
Global sales tax provisions	5,437	3,997
Intangible assets	38	974
Accruals	717	161
Employee provisions	1,171	1,281
Professional services and other	1,866	(69)
Total deferred tax assets	<u>10,044</u>	<u>7,724</u>

Deferred tax assets movement schedule

<u>Movements</u>	<u>In house software development</u>	<u>Global sales tax provisions</u>	<u>Intangible assets</u>	<u>Accruals</u>	<u>Employee provisions</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>USD '000</u>	<u>USD '000</u>	<u>USD '000</u>	<u>USD '000</u>	<u>USD '000</u>	<u>USD '000</u>	<u>USD '000</u>
At July 1, 2022	1,380	3,997	974	161	1,281	(69)	7,724
(charged)/credited to profit or loss	(565)	1,440	(936)	556	(110)	1,935	2,320
At June 30, 2023	<u>815</u>	<u>5,437</u>	<u>38</u>	<u>717</u>	<u>1,171</u>	<u>1,866</u>	<u>10,044</u>

Note 17 Trade and other payables

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Trade payables	16,297
Other payables	10,148
Trade and other payables total	<u>26,445</u>

The balance in other payables comprises various current liabilities attributable to:

General accruals	4,316
Sales tax liabilities	2,628
Payroll related liabilities	3,192
Other	12
Other payables total	<u>10,148</u>

Trade payables and other payables are non-interest bearing.

Note 18 Lease liabilities

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Current lease liabilities	650
Lease liabilities total	<u>650</u>

Future lease payments in relation to lease liabilities as at period end are as follows:

Within one year	779
Future lease payments total	779

Lease liabilities movement schedule

Lease liabilities as at July 1, 2022	(770)
Additions	(515)
Payments	663
Interest payment	(28)
Lease liabilities as at June 30, 2023	(650)

Note 19 Provisions

Provision Class	June 30, 2023		Total USD'000
	Current USD'000	Non-current USD'000	
Employee benefits	2,850	1,131	3,981
Global sales tax	18,122	-	18,122
Make good provision	-	55	55
Provision Total	20,972	1,186	22,158

Movements in each class of provision during the current financial year, are set out below:

	Employee benefits USD'000	Make good provision USD'000	Global sales tax USD'000	Total USD'000
Balance as at July 1, 2022	3,763	55	13,322	17,140
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss:				
- additional provisions recognised	2,365	-	4,800	7,165
- unused amounts reversed	-	-	-	-
- amounts used during the year	(2,147)	-	-	(2,147)
Balance as at June 30, 2023	3,981	55	18,122	22,158

Note 20 Deferred revenue

	June 30, 2023 USD'000
Deferred revenue closing balance	45,501

Deferred revenue reported on the balance sheet represents unfulfilled performance obligations for which the Group has received payment. The June 30, 2023 deferred revenue balance will be earned as content is downloaded or purchased, and nearly all is expected to be earned within the next twelve months.

Note 21 Contributed equity

	June 30, 2023 USD'000
10,000 ordinary shares	14

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and to share in the proceeds of the winding up of the Group proportionate to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held.

Note 22 Dividends

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Dividends paid during the year	<u>(30,000)</u>
<i>Franking credits</i>	
Franking credits available for subsequent financial years based on a tax rate of 30%	<u>1,428</u>

The above amounts are calculated from the balance of the franking account as at the end of the reporting period, adjusted for franking credits and debits that will arise from the settlement of liabilities or receivables for income tax and dividends after the end of the year.

Note 23 Other reserves

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>		
	<u>Financial assets at FVTOCI</u>	<u>Foreign currency translation</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>
Balance as at July 1, 2022	598	490	1,088
Other currency translation differences		38	38
Revaluation	655		655
Balance as at June 30, 2023	<u>1,253</u>	<u>528</u>	<u>1,781</u>

Note 24 Related party transactions**(a) Parent entity**

Envato Pty Ltd is the parent entity. The accounting policies of the parent entity, which have been applied in determining the financial information shown below, are the same as those applied in the consolidated financial statements. See note 3 for a summary of the significant accounting policies relating to the Group.

(b) Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities, and results of the following subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 3:

<u>Name of controlled entity</u>	<u>Primary activity</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>June 30, 2023 % of shares held</u>
Envato Hosted Pty Ltd	Non-Trading	Australia	-
Envato Ventures Pty Ltd	Investment	Australia	100%
Envato Sites Pty Ltd	Non-Trading	Australia	100%
Envato Elements Pty Ltd	Trading	Australia	100%
Envato USA Inc	Trading	USA	100%
Sonley Bell Ltd	Non-Trading	UK	-
Envato Placeit Pty Ltd	Trading	Australia	100%
Sonley Bell Mexico S.A. de C.V.	Trading	Mexico	100%
Envato Twenty20 Pty Ltd	Trading	Australia	100%
Envato New Zealand Ltd	Trading	New Zealand	100%
Envato Israel Ltd	Trading	Israel	100%

During the financial year ended June 30, 2023, wholly owned Australian subsidiary "Envato Hosted Pty Ltd" and wholly owned UK subsidiary "Sonley Bell Ltd." were deregistered.

(c) Key management personnel compensation

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
Short-term employee benefits	897
Post-employment benefits	61
Total key management personnel compensation	<u>958</u>

As at June 30, 2023, there was an agreement in place whereby the key management personnel would receive payments totalling Australian dollars \$960 thousand on the change of control of Envato occurring prior to September 30, 2023. As change of control did not occur prior to this date, no payment was made under this agreement.

(d) Transactions with other related parties

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>
The following transactions occurred with other related parties:	
Donations to the Envato Foundation	134
Total other related parties transactions	<u>134</u>

Envato Pty Ltd owns 100% shares in Envato Foundation Pty Ltd. Envato Foundation Pty Ltd has its sole purpose to act as the trustee of Envato Foundation Trust. Envato Foundation Pty Ltd does not in itself hold any assets or liabilities.

NOTE 25 : Financial risk management

The Group's treasury function provides services to the business, coordinates access to domestic and international financial markets, monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Group through internal risk reports which analyses exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market risk (including foreign currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

(1) Market Risk

The Group's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The financial risk of changes in interest rates is minimal. The Group does not designate its derivative financial instruments into hedging relationships. There has been no change to the Group's exposure to market risks or the manner in which these risks are managed and measured.

(a) Foreign currency risk management

The Group's sales to international customers are denominated primarily in U.S. dollar and to a smaller extent in Euro. Revenue denominated in foreign currencies (i.e. Euro) as a percentage of total revenue was approximately 7% for the year ended June 30, 2023. Changes in exchange rates will affect the Group's revenues and certain operating expenses to the extent that the Group's revenue are generated and expenses are incurred in currencies other than the U.S. dollars.

The Company expenses revenue share costs in the period a subscriber download occurs and includes the corresponding revenue share costs in direct costs. Revenue share costs are paid monthly to authors. These are denominated in the U.S. dollar and will not be affected by changes in exchange rates.

The Group's historical revenue by currency is as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	
	<u>USD'000</u>	
	<u>U.S. dollars</u>	<u>Originating currency</u>
Euro	13,355	12,734
Total foreign currency	<u>13,355</u>	
U.S. Dollar	<u>176,958</u>	
Total revenue	<u>190,313</u>	

Based on the comparatively smaller portion of Euro currency denominated revenue for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the stability of Euro currency to U.S. dollar currency, we estimate that a change in the exchange rate of the U.S. dollars against Euros denominated revenues would not result in a material impact on the Group's revenues.

We have established foreign subsidiaries in various countries and have concluded that the functional currency of these entities is generally the local currency. Business transacted in currencies other than each entity's functional currency results in transactional gains and losses. Translation adjustments resulting from converting the foreign subsidiaries' financial statements into U.S. dollars are recorded as foreign currency translation reserves as a component of Other reserves in Equity.

At the reporting date, the Group held the below net assets in non-functional currencies:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>June 30, 2023</u>
	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>
	<u>US primary</u>	<u>MXN primary</u>	<u>NZD primary</u>	<u>ILS primary</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>currency ledger</u>	<u>currency ledger</u>	<u>currency ledger</u>	<u>currency ledger</u>	
Australian dollar	22,868	-	-	-	22,868
Euro	1,849	-	-	-	1,849
Great british pound	6,370	-	-	-	6,370
Mexican pesos	(1,559)	1,559	-	-	-
New zealand dollar	(1,250)	-	1,250	-	-
New israeli shekels	120	-	-	(120)	-

The sensitivity analysis below summarises the foreign exchange exposure on the net monetary position of each Group entity against its respective functional currency, expressed in the Group's presentation currency. The Group considers 3% as a reasonable shift in foreign exchange. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>		<u>June 30, 2023</u>	
	<u>US primary currency ledger</u>		<u>MXN, NZD and ILS primary currency ledger</u>	
	<u>Effect on profit</u>	<u>Effect on equity</u>	<u>Effect on profit</u>	<u>Effect on equity</u>
	<u>after tax</u>		<u>after tax</u>	
	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>	<u>USD'000</u>
Australian dollar	480	480	-	-
Euro	39	39	-	-
Great British Pound	134	134	-	-
Mexican Pesos	(33)	(33)	-	33
New Zealand dollar	(26)	(26)	-	26
New Israeli Shekels	3	3	-	(3)

Risk management: The Group manages foreign currency risk by evaluating its exposure to fluctuations. The Group also holds foreign currency cash balances in order to fund significant transactions denominated in non-functional currencies.

(b) Interest rate risk

Nature of risk: The Group maybe exposed to variable interest rate risk on its interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities due to the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows.

Risk management: As at June 30, 2023, the Group's primary exposure to interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing and cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist primarily of cash held in transactional accounts, which are predominately interest-bearing accounts.

Exposure: Sensitivity analyses were performed to illustrate the impact of movements in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. If cash and cash equivalents were to increase or decrease by 10%, based on historic interest rates, the impact to interest income would be between \$0.1 million and (\$0.1 million).

(2) Credit Risk

Nature of risk: Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a loss for the other party by failing to pay for its obligation. The Group may be exposed to counterparty credit risk which is the risk of potential loss arising from default or insolvency of a financial institution used for treasury transactions. The primary sources of credit risk are bank accounts, payment processors, term deposits and derivatives.

Risk management: The Group manages the overall level of credit exposure to individual financial institutions to acceptable levels through institution selection and diversification.

Exposure: Counterparty exposure is measured as the total value of deposits and investments with any single legal or economic entity. The Group maintains and monitors a strict level of the maximum permitted gross credit exposure to any particular financial institution.

(3) Liquidity risk management

Nature of risk: Liquidity risk is that of being unable to meet financial obligations as and when they fall due.

Risk management: Liquidity risk is managed via the regular review of forecasted cash inflows and outflows, with any surplus funds being placed in interest bearing transactional bank accounts to maximise interest revenue. Principally, the Group sources liquidity from cash-generated from operations.

Exposure: The table below categorises the Group's financial liabilities into their relevant maturity groupings. The amounts included are the undiscounted expected cash outflows over the next 12 months. Current liabilities recognised in the form of deferred revenue are excluded from this table.

At June 30, 2023	0 - 3 months	3 - 6 months	6 - 12 months	Total
Trade and other payables	26,445	-	-	26,445
Lease liabilities	-	-	650	650
Total	26,445	-	650	27,095

Note 26 Contingent liabilities

(1) Bank guarantee

An unsecured bank guarantee has been provided to the value of USD 185 thousand as part of the lease of premises. This bank guarantee is provided in Australian dollar currency which equates to AUD 278 thousand using the spot exchange rate as of June 30, 2023 between Australian dollar and U.S. dollar.

Other than the bank guarantee, the Group has no contingent liabilities at June 30, 2023 or any contractual commitments for the acquisition of material property, plant or equipment.

(2) Legal matters

From time to time, the Group may become party to litigation in the ordinary course of business, including direct claims brought by or against the Group with respect to intellectual property, contracts, employment and other matters, as well as claims brought against the Group's customers for whom the Group has a contractual indemnification obligation.

The Group assesses the likelihood of any adverse judgments or outcomes with respect to these matters and determines loss contingency assessments on a gross basis after assessing the probability of incurrence of a loss and whether a loss is reasonably estimable. In addition, the Group considers other relevant factors that could impact its ability to reasonably estimate a loss. A determination of the amount of reserves required, if any, for these contingencies is made after analyzing each matter.

The Group reviews reserves, if any, at regular intervals and may change the amount of any such reserve in the future due to new developments or changes in strategy in handling these matters. Although the results of litigation and threats of litigation, investigations and claims cannot be predicted with certainty, the Group currently believes that the final outcome of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on its business, consolidated financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. Regardless of the outcome, litigation can have an adverse impact on the Group because of defense and settlement costs, diversion of management resources and other factors.

The Group currently has no material active litigation matters and, accordingly, no material reserves related to litigation.

(3) Customer indemnifications

In the ordinary course of business, for majority of the customers, the Group does not indemnify the customers for any matters.

The Group offers certain customers greater but limited levels of indemnification. For these customers, the Group enters into contractual arrangements under which it agrees to provide indemnification of varying scope and terms to customers with respect to certain matters, including, but not limited to, losses arising out of the breach of the Group's intellectual property warranties for damages to the customer directly attributable to the Group's breach. The Group is not responsible for any damages, costs, or losses to the extent such damages, costs or losses arise as a result of the modifications made by the customer, or the context in which any content/service is used.

The standard maximum aggregate obligation and liability to any one customer for all claims is generally limited to certain predetermined limits depending on the type of revenue contract.

As of June 30, 2023, the Group has recorded no liabilities related to indemnification for loss contingencies. Additionally, the Group believes that it has the appropriate insurance coverage in place to adequately cover such indemnification obligations, if necessary.

Note 27 Commitments

Besides leasing commitments disclosed above, the Group have no other significant unrecognised capital contractual commitments.

Note 28 Events occurring after the reporting period

On May 2, 2024, Shutterstock, Inc., listed as SSTK on NYSE, a leading global creative platform offering high-quality creative content for transformative brands, digital media and marketing companies, entered into a definitive cash purchase agreement to acquire 100% shares in Envato Pty Ltd for total consideration of US\$250M, after customary working capital and other adjustments. The transaction completed on July 22, 2024.

On June 28, 2024, the Group sold its investment in associates accounted for using the equity method and investment in Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income so as to maintain strong focus on its core business.

In April 2024, agreements were put in place whereby the key management personnel would receive payments worth Australian dollars \$850 thousand conditional to change of control of Group occurring prior to December 31, 2024. This condition was satisfied on July 22, 2024 resulting in the amount becoming payable.

No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial period which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial years.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023 were authorised for issue by the directors on September 10, 2024.



Report of Independent Auditors

To the management and the board of directors of Envato Pty Ltd

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Envato Pty Ltd and its subsidiaries (the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the year then ended, including the related notes (collectively referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”).

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of June 30, 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

As discussed in Note 2, the accompanying consolidated financial statements are not presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 1, *First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*, as they do not include comparative figures or required transition disclosures, which constitute departures from International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
2 Riverside Quay, SOUTHBANK VIC 3006, GPO Box 1331 MELBOURNE VIC 3001, AUSTRALIA
T: +61 3 8603 1000, F: +61 3 8603 1999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation



Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Melbourne, Australia
September 10, 2024

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
2 Riverside Quay, SOUTHBANK VIC 3006, GPO Box 1331 MELBOURNE VIC 3001, AUSTRALIA
T: +61 3 8603 1000, F: +61 3 8603 1999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation